overhauled and replaced with the principle of an 'economic relationship'.
Retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness is also no longer
required. Enhanced disclosure requirements about an entity's risk
management activities have also been introduced.

Management anticipate that the adoption of IFRS 9 in the future may
have a significant impact on the amounts reported in respect of the
Group's financial assets and financial liabilities. Regarding the Group's
financial assets, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of
that effect until a detailed review has been completed.

Comparatives

The Group has applied IAS 19 (as revised in 2011) Employee Benefits
for the first time in the current year. Pursuant to the amendments,
retrospective adjustments were made to certain items in equity as at
31 December 2012 and 1 January 2012, and certain items in profit or
loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2012 were restated. Comparative consolidated financial statements are
presented based on the restated figures.

31 December 2012

Before restatement Impact of  restatement Restated

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to shareholders of the Bank

Capital reserves (9,713) 63 (9,650)

Retained earnings 90,864 (63) 90,801

Effects on total equity 497,851 - 497,851

1 January 2012

Before restatement Impact of  restatement Restated

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to shareholders of the Bank

Capital reserves (9,747) 118 (9,629)

Retained earnings 68,043 (118) 67,925

Effects on total equity 444,500 - 444,500

149NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with IFRSs.  The significant accounting policies applied in
the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out
below.  These policies have been consistently applied to all the years
presented, unless otherwise stated.

(1)	Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been
prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial
instruments that are at fair value.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or

[…]

(3)   Market risk - continued
   (a)  Interest rate risk - continued

Analysis of interest rate risk is complicated by assumptions made
regarding optionality in certain product areas, and behavioural
assumptions regarding the economic duration of liabilities which are
contractually repayable on demand, for example, current accounts.
The prospective change in future net interest income will be reflected
in the current realisable value of these positions, should they be sold
or closed prior to maturity.

In terms of measuring and managing the interest rate risk, the Group
regularly measures interest rate repricing gaps, portfolio duration and
monitors the sensitivity of projected net interest income and fair value
changes under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modeling).

Repricing Gap Analysis

The table below summarises the Group's exposure to interest rate risk.  It includes the Group's financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorised
by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

185NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued
(3)   Market risk - continued
   (a)  Interest rate risk - continued

2013 2012

Net interest
income

Other
comprehensive

income

Net interest
income

Other
comprehensive

income

Rise 100 basis points 24,360 (3,091) 21,506 (1,890)

Fall 100 basis points (24,360) 3,238 (21,506) 2,022

Sensitivity analysis of net interest income and other comprehensive income

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or downward shift of 100 basis points in all financial instruments' yield
curves on the Group's net interest income and other comprehensive income, based on the Group's positions of interest-bearing assets and
liabilities at the end of each reporting period.

The sensitivity analysis on net interest income for a year is based on
reasonably possible changes in interest rates with the assumption
that the structure of financial assets and financial liabilities held at